of this change on the consolidated net financial profit/(loss) and on the consolidated equity was

approx. PLN 1.5 million.

 Assumptions regarding the actuarial valuation of provisions for employee benefits

The current value of employee benefits depends on a number of factors which are determined with

the use of actuarial methods on the basis of certain assumptions. The assumptions used to

determine the provision and expenses related to employee benefits include assumptions concerning
discount rates as well as the indicator of growth of the given benefit’s basis. Key assumptions

regarding provisions for employee benefits are presented in Note 18. Any changes to these
assumptions affect the carrying value of the provisions for employee benefits.

As at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015, an analysis was carried out with respect to

sensitivity of the results of valuation to a change in the financial discount rate and to changes in the
planned increases in bases in the range from -1 p.p. to +1 p.p.

Carrying amount of individual provisions and values of the provisions calculated on the basis of other
assumptions is presented in the tables below:

As at 31 December 2016:

Provision
Carrying
amount

Financial discount rate Planned increases in bases

-1 p. p. +1 p. p. -1 p. p. +1 p. p.

Pays upon retirement due
to old age 33,710 36,663 31,171 31,043 36,995
Pays upon retirement due
to disability 282 304 262 262 307
Long-service award 82,512 88,608 77,117 76,993 89,507
Death benefits 2,792 3,037 2,576 2,573 3,067
Coal allowance benefits 114,876 136,303 98,281 97,833 137,931

234,172 264,915 209,407 208,704 267,807

As at 31 December 2015:

Provision
Carrying
amount

Financial discount rate Planned increases in bases

-1 p. p. +1 p. p. -1 p. p. +1 p. p.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR 12 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
 (IN PLN ‘000)

Notes presented on pages 10-76 constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

THE LUBELSKI WĘGIEL BOGDANKA GROUP

15

Pays upon retirement due
to old age 27,164 29,193 25,397 25,367 29,473
Pays upon retirement due
to disability 294 316 274 274 319
Long-service award 82,260 88,142 77,016 76,905 89,017
Death benefits 2,697 2,931 2,491 2,487 2,960
Coal allowance benefits 111,927 132,792 95,711 96,262 132,985

224,342 253,374 200,889 201,295 254,754

Carrying amount of individual provisions and possible changes in the carrying amount with other

assumptions are presented in the tables below:

As at 31 December 2016:

Provision
Carrying

amount

Deviations
Financial discount rate Planned increases in bases

-1 p. p. +1 p. p. -1 p. p. +1 p. p.
Pays upon retirement due
to old age

33,710 2,953 (2,539) (2,667) 3,285

Pays upon retirement due
to disability

282 22 (20) (20) 25

Long-service award 82,512 6,096 (5,395) (5,519) 6,995

Death benefits 2,792 245 (216) (219) 275

Coal allowance benefits 114,876 21,427 (16,595) (17,043) 23,055

 234,172 30,743 (24,765) (25,468) 33,635

As at 31 December 2015:

Provision
Carrying
amount

Deviations
Financial discount rate Planned increases in bases

-1 p. p. +1 p. p. -1 p. p. +1 p. p.

Pays upon retirement due
to old age

27,164 2,029 (1,767) (1,797) 2,309

Pays upon retirement due
to disability

294 22 (20) (20) 25

Long-service award 82,260 5,882 (5,244) (5,355) 6,757

Death benefits 2,697 234 (206) (210) 263

Coal allowance benefits 111,927 20,865 (16,216) (15,665) 21,058

 224,342 29,032 (23,453) (23,047) 30,412

The results of balance-sheet valuation as at 31 December 2016, broken down by maturity periods, are

presented in the table below:

Payment
period

Pays upon
retirement
due to old

age

Pays upon
retirement

due to

disability

Long-service
award

Death
benefits

Coal
allowance

benefits
Total

2017* 9,029 34 11.105 230 4.092 24,490

2018 1,429 27 6,693 204 4,168 12,521

2019 919 25 6,155 202 4,129 11,430

2020 860 22 5,323 196 4,075 10,476

2021 1,335 20 5,620 187 4,027 11,189

Remainder 20,138 154 47,616 1,773 94,385 164,066

 33,710 282 82,512 2,792 114,876 234,172

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR 12 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
 (IN PLN ‘000)

Notes presented on pages 10-76 constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

THE LUBELSKI WĘGIEL BOGDANKA GROUP

16

* Value of benefits for payment in 2017 includes payments resulting from the acquired retirement
rights and long-service awards for persons who achieved retirement age, but remain in the

employment relationship.

 Generation Change Programme - Voluntary Redundancy Programme (Stage 1)

In order to address the personnel needs in connection with a significant risk of a substantial outflow